Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series (Eighth-Brick) DC-DC Converter Power Modules
36–75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
* UL is a registered trademark of Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
† CSA is a registered trademark of Canadian Standards Association.
‡   VDE is a trademark of Verband Deutscher Elektrotechniker e.V.
§ This product is intended for integration into end-user equipment

 No minimum load required
 No reverse current during output shutdown
 Output Voltage adjust: 80% to 110% of Vo,nom
 Operating temperature range (-40°C to 85°C)
 UL* 60950-1Recognized, CSA† C22.2 No.
60950-1-03 Certified, and VDE‡ 0805:2001-12
(EN60950-1) Licensed
 CE mark meets 73/23/EEC and 96/68/EEC
directives§
 Meets the voltage and current requirements for
ETSI 300-132-2 and complies with and licensed
for Basic insulation rating per EN60950-1
 ISO**9001 and ISO 14001 certified
manufacturing facilities
Description
The EQW010/040 series DC-DC converters are designed to provide up to 40A output current in an industry
standard eighth brick package. These DC-DC converters operate over an input voltage range of 36 to 75 Vdc and
provide a single, precisely-regulated output. The output is isolated from the input, allowing versatile polarity
configurations and grounding connections.  Built in filtering for both the input and output minimizes the need for
external filtering.

Input Overvoltage Lockout All  VOVLO
Turn-on Threshold   ⎯ 80 ⎯ Vdc
Turn-off Threshold   75 79 83 Vdc
Hysterisis   2 3.5 ⎯ Vdc
* Note: 12.0VO (B) device codes have an adaptable extended Turn-On Delay interval, Tdelay, as specified for B* devices. The extended Tdelay will occur
when a 12VO module restarts following either 1) the rapid cycling of Vin from normal levels to less than the Input Undervoltage Lockout and then back
to normal; or 2) toggling the on/off signal from on to off and back to on without removing the input voltage. The normal Turn-On Delay interval, Tdelay,
as specified for All Devices, will occur whenever a 12VO module restarts with input voltage removed from the module for the preceding 1 second.
12.0VO (B) also achieves +10% VO, set Remote Sense drop or trim up to 110% VO, set only above Vin = 40Vdc.
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER                6
Characteristic Curves
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW010A0B (12V, 10A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

/d
iv
)
TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 3. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 75% to 50% to 75% of full load.
Figure 6.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage, (VIN
= VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max) [where input voltage has not been applied
in the previous 1 second , see page 5].
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  7
Characteristic Curves
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW020A0A (5.0V, 20A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

1V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 9. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 12.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN =
VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  8
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW030A0F (3.3V, 30A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

1V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 15. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 18.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN =
VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  9
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW035A0G (2.5V, 35A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

0V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 21. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 24.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN
= VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  10
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW040A0Y (1.8V, 40A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

0V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (10ms/div)
Figure 27. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 30.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN
= VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  11
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW040A0M (1.5V, 40A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

5V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 33. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 36.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN
= VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  12
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW040A0P (1.2V, 40A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

5V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 39. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 42.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN
= VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  13
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the EQW040A0S1R0 (1.0V, 40A) at 25oC.  The figures are
identical for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
70
75
80

  O
U
TP
U
T
C
U
R
R
EN
T,
 Io
  (
A)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE, TA OC
Figure 49. EQW010A0B-C/H, (12.0V, 10A). Figure 53. EQW040A0Y-C/H, (1.8V, 40A).
0
5
10
15

O
U
TP
U
T
C
U
R
R
EN
T,
 Io
  (
A)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE, TA OC
Figure 51. EQW030A0F-C/H, (3.3V, 30A). Figure 55. EQW040A0P-C/H, (1.2V, 40A).
10
15
20
25

  O
U
TP
U
T
C
U
R
R
EN
T,
 Io
  (
A)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE, TA OC
Figure 52. EQW035A0G-C/H, (2.5V, 35A). Figure 56. EQW040A0S-C/H, (1.0V, 40A).
5
10
15
20

O
U
TP
U
T
C
U
R
R
EN
T,
 Io
  (
A)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE, TA OC
Figure 50. EQW020A0A-C/H, (5.0V, 20A). Figure 54. EQW040A0M-C/H, (1.5V, 40A).
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current

giving a total number of 48 power modules.
Figure 68. Surface Mount Packaging Tray.
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
LINEAGE POWER  27
Ordering Information
Please contact your Lineage Power Sales Representative for pricing, availability and optional features.
Table 1. Device Codes
Product Codes Input Voltage Output
Voltage
Output
Current On/Off Logic Connector
Type Comcodes
EQW010A0B1 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Negative Through hole 108997284
EQW030A0F1 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 30A Negative Through hole 108996096
EQW030A0G1 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 35A Negative Through hole 108997292
EQW040A0S1R01 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.0V 40A Negative Through hole CC109105938
EQW010A0BZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Positive Through hole CC109129152
EQW010A0B1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Negative Through hole CC109114823
EQW010A0B641Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Negative Through hole CC109122116
EQW010A0B1-HZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Negative Through hole CC109122207
EQW010A0B1-SZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Negative Surface Mount CC109114641
EQW010A0B41-SZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 12V 10A Negative Surface Mount CC109127957
EQW020A0A1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 5V 20A Negative Through hole CC109114402
EQW020A0A1-HZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 5V 20A Negative Through hole CC109122198
EQW020A0A1-SZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 5V 20A Negative Surface Mount CC109113866
EQW030A0F1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 30A Negative Through hole CC109114063
EQW030A0F41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 30A Negative Through hole CC109121225
EQW030A0F1-HZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 30A Negative Through hole CC109122173
EQW030A0F1-SZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 30A Negative Through hole CC109114006
EQW035A0G1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 35A Negative Through hole CC109114427
EQW040A0Y1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 40A Negative Through hole CC109114451
EQW040A0Y1-HZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 40A Negative Through hole CC109122181
EQW040A0M1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.5V 40A Negative Through hole CC109114435
EQW040A0M1-SZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.5V 40A Negative Surface Mount CC109124995
EQW040A0P1Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.2V 40A Negative Through hole CC109114443
EQW040A0P641Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.2V 40A Negative Through hole CC109121258
EQW040A0S1R01Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.0V 40A Negative Through hole CC109114492
-Z Indicates RoHS Compliant modules
Data Sheet
March 4, 2009
EQW010-040 Series Power Modules
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.0 to 12.0Vdc Output; 10 to 40A Output Current
Document No: DS06-112 ver. 1.19
PDF name: eqw010-040_ds.pdf
World Wide Headquarters